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VIRGINIA: AT A F~EGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVI3JRS OF DINWIDDIE COUNTY 
HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING OF SAID COUNTY ON THE 2ND DAY OF 
JUNE 1971 AT 2:00 P.M. 

PRESENT: A. M. SMITH, CHAIRMAN ROHOIC DISTRICT 
S. E. WINN, VICE CHAIRMAN DARVILLS DI STRI CT 
T. H. TUNSTALL SAPONY DISTRICT 
G. M. WATKINS NAMOZINE DISTRICT 
M. I. HARGRAVE, JR ROWANTY DISTRICT 

A. H. BURTON SHERIFF 
H. T. WILLIAMS, III COMMONWEALTH'S 

ATTORNEY 

IN RE: MINUTES 

The minutes of the prevIous meeting were read and approved. 

IN RE: PAYMENT OF CLAIMS - SALARIES 

Upon motion duly made and carried it is ordered by the Board that the 
accounts against the following funds for the month of May 1971 be issued payable 
out of the respective accounts. General Fund - checks numbering 71-587 through 
71-638 amounting to $10,692.31. Dog Fund - Checks numbering D-71-29 through B-71 
39 amounting to $1,147.68. 

IN RE: TREASURER'S REPORT 

F. E. Jones, Treasurer, presented his report for the month of May 1971. 
Upon examination, motion was made aod carried approving said report and endorsing 
all transfers thereof. 

IN RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the Treasurer was 
authorized to transfer from the state sales tax fund; building permit account; 
county utility tax account and the building construction fund to the general fund, 
the necessary monies to cover expenses during the month of June. 

IN RE: STATEMENT OF VALUES 

Mr. T. W. Newsom appeared before the Board to explain to them that after 
a check into the amount of Lnsurance on the contents of the school board building, 
he felt there was adquate coverage. 

After Mr. Newsom's report and upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by 
Mr. Winn the statement of values was unanimously approvea as follows: 

IN RE: 

Clerk's Office 
Courthouse 
Health Center 
County Office BId 
Jail 

BUILDING !NSPECTOR 

36,000.00 
202,000.00 
83,000.00 

150,000.00 
290,000.00 

(Structure) 3,000.00(Contents) 
1:1 18,000.00 '" 
"" " II 5,000.00 
" 10,000.00 1'1 

Mr. James L. Blaha presented his report for the month of May 1971. It 
showed that a total of 13 new dwellings were begun in fik.'Y 1971. 

IN RE: DOG WARDEN 

Mr. A. W. Chappell, dog warden presented hi s rE?'Port for the month of May 
along with the following claim: 

Mr. Preston Ampy, Dinwiddie, Virginia - 2 pigs @$10.00. Upon motion of 
Mr. Tunstall, seconded by Mr. Wi nn the Board unanilmously approved this claim 
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IN RE: CRIME PREVENTION COMMITTEE MEMBER APPOINTED -
CRATER PLANNING DISTRICT 

M. I. HARGRAVE, JR-

Mr. Smith, chairman appointed Mr. M. I. Hargrave, Jr. to the Crater 
Planning District's Crime Prevention Committee. 

IN RE: BUDGET 1971-72 

This being the time and place as advertised in the Progress-Index and the 
Southside Virginia News to hold a public hearing on the 1971-72 budget and tax rate. 

The public hearing lasting from 2:30 P.~ to 5:00 P.M. with people a~ 
pearing for and against the budget. The following is the accepted budget for the 
year 1971-72. 

ANTICIPATED INCOME 
FROM LOCAL SOURCES 

Cur rent Taxes ($3.70 per hundred) 
Del i nquent Taxes 
State Sa les Tax 
Local Sales Tax 
Consumers Utility Tax 
Other Funds 

FROM STATE SOURCES 
School Funds 
Public Assistance (State & Fed) 
Other 

FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT 
School Programs 

DOG FUND 
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUE 

ESTlflAATED EXPENSES n971-72 

1 County Administration 
2 Assessment of Taxable Property 
3 Collection of Taxes 
4 Recording of Documents 
5A Circuit Court 
5B County Court 
5C Commonwealth's Attorney 
6A Policing & Investigation 
6C Care of Prisoners 
7 Fire Prevention & Extinction 
8A Board of Public Welfare 
8B Welfare Superintendent's Office 
8C Public Assistance 
8E Instwtional Care 
8H Lunacy Commission 
9 Public Health 
10A Building Inspector 
10C Scavenger Service (Landfill) 
10D Purchase &t'resale of Water 
10E Planning Commission - Zoning Appeals 
11 Advancement of Agricultural & Ho~e Ec 
12 Protection of Livestock & Fowl 
13 Elect ions 
14 Maintenance of Buildings 
15 Highway & Street Lighting 
17 School Administration 
18 Miscellaneous 
19 Building Fund 

GRAND TOTAL 

$1,268,000 
15,000 

390,000 
115,000 
140,000 
209~198 

$1,714,620 
175,470 
110",350 

$ 37,103 
35,325 
16,640 

4,875 
4,280 

550 
8,500 

56,842 
11,250 
9,519 

600 
31 ,500 

175,470 
4,000 
2,000 

14,613 
8,550 
3,000 

55,568 
620 

15,000 
10,000 

6,225 
28,030 
6,600 

$3,663,714 
57,650 
66~114 

$2,137,198 

$2,000,440 

185,500 

11!),000 
$4,334,138 

$4,334,138 
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IN RE: 

II ) 

TAX LEVY RATE FOR 1971 

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the following 
resolution was adopted. (Mr. Smith, Hargrave, Watkins:and Winn votingl:laye ll • Mr. 
Tunstall illlnay:U.) 

. 

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board o;f Supervisors of the County of 
Dinwiddie, Virginia, that there be, and is hereby levied for the year 197d a tax of 
$3.70 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation on all taxable real estate located 
in this County, and that there be and is hereby levied for the year 1971 a tax of 
$3.70 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of all taxable machinery and 
tools located in this County on January 1, 1971, and that there be and is hereby 
levied for ,the year 1971 a tax of $3.70 per hundred dollars of assessed valuation 
of all taxable tangible personal property located in this County on January 1, 1971, 
the respective levies hereby ordered being also applicable to the real estate and 
tangible personal property of public service corporations, based upon the assessment 
thereof fixed by the State Corporation Commission and duly certified. 

*** 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board the 

meeting adjourned at 5:00 P.M. 

a.(&~~ 
A. Mitc ell Smith, Chairman 

ATTEST :'~77':7"--"'ii:'=-..L 

*** 
IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

Mr. R. W. Bridgman, Commissioner of the Revenue appeared before the Board­
to suggest that the Board of Assessors be appointed as soon, as possible for the up 
coming assessment in 1972. 
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