AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF DINWIDDIE COUNTY VIRGINIA: HELD AT THE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING OF SAID COUNTY ON THE 2ND DAY OF

JUNE 1971 AT 2:00 P.M.

PRESENT:

A. M. SMITH, CHAIRMAN S. E. WINN, VICE CHAIRMAN ROHOIC DISTRICT DISTRICT DARVILLS T. H. TUNSTALL SAPONY DISTRICT

G. M. WATKINS NAMOZINE DISTRICT I. HARGRAVE, JR ROWANTY DISTRICT

A. H. BURTON SHERIFF

H. T. WILLIAMS, III COMMONWEALTH'S

ATTORNEY

IN RE: MI NUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

SALARIES IN RE: PAYMENT OF CLAIMS -

Upon motion duly made and carried it is ordered by the Board that the accounts against the following funds for the month of May 1971 be issued payable out of the respective accounts. General Fund - checks numbering 71-587 through 71-638 amounting to \$10,692.31. Dog Fund - Checks numbering D-71-29 through D-71 39 amounting to \$1,147.68.

TREASURER'S REPORT IN RE:

F. E. Jones, Treasurer, presented his report for the month of May 1971. Upon examination, motion was made and carried approving said report and endorsing all transfers thereof.

IN RE: TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Upon motion of Mr. Winn, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the Treasurer was authorized to transfer from the state sales tax fund; building permit account; county utility tax account and the building construction fund to the general fund, the necessary monies to cover expenses during the month of June.

IN RE: STATEMENT OF VALUES

Mr. T. W. Newsom appeared before the Board to explain to them that after a check into the amount of insurance on the contents of the school board building, he felt there was adquate coverage.

After Mr. Newsom's report and upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Winn the statement of values was unanimously approved as follows:

Clerk's Office	36,000.00	(Structure)	3,000.00(Cont	tents)
Courthouse	202,000.00	11	18,000.00	· .
Health Center	83,000.00	44	1	1
County Office Bld	150,000.00	14	5,000.00	
Jail Í	290,000.00	11	10,000.00	lit.

BUILDING INSPECTOR

Mr. James L. Blaha presented his report for the month of May 1971. It showed that a total of 13 new dwellings were begun in May 1971.

IN RE: DOG WARDEN

Mr. A. W. Chappell, dog warden presented his report for the month of May along with the following claim:

Mr. Preston Ampy, Dinwiddie, Virginia - 2 pigs @\$10.00. Upon motion of Mr. Tunstall, seconded by Mr. Winn the Board unanimously approved this claim

> BOOK 5 PAGE 401

IN RE: CRIME PREVENTION COMMITTEE MEMBER APPOINTED - M. I. HARGRAVE, JR - CRATER PLANNING DISTRICT

Mr. Smith, chairman appointed Mr. M. I. Hargrave, Jr. to the Crater Planning District's Crime Prevention Committee.

IN RE: BUDGET 1971-72

This being the time and place as advertised in the Progress-Index and the Southside Virginia News to hold a public hearing on the 1971-72 budget and tax rate.

The public hearing lasting from 2:30 P.M. to 5:00 P.M. with people appearing for and against the budget. The following is the accepted budget for the year 1971-72.

ANTICIPATED INCOME FROM LOCAL SOURCES Current Taxes (\$3.70 per hundred) Delinquent Taxes State Sales Tax Local Sales Tax Consumers Utility Tax Other Funds	\$1,268,000 15,000 390,000 115,000 140,000 209,198	\$2,137,198
FROM STATE SOURCES School Funds Public Assistance (State & Fed) Other	\$1,714,620 175,470 110,350	\$2,000,440
FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT School Programs		185,500
DOG FUND TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUE		11,000 \$4,334,138
ESTIMATED EXPENSES 1971-72		# 1,00 1,100
1 County Administration 2 Assessment of Taxable Property 3 Collection of Taxes 4 Recording of Documents 5A Circuit Court 5B County Court 5C Commonwealth's Attorney 6A Policing & Investigation 6C Care of Prisoners 7 Fire Prevention & Extinction 8A Board of Public Welfare 8B Welfare Superintendent's Office 8C Public Assistance 8E Institional Care 8H Lunacy Commission 9 Public Health 10A Building Inspector 10C Scavenger Service (Landfill) 10D Purchase &fresale of Water 10E Planning Commission - Zoning Appeals 11 Advancement of Agricultural & Home Ec 12 Protection of Livestock & Fowl 13 Elections 14 Maintenance of Buildings 15 Highway & Street Lighting 17 School Administration 18 Miscellaneous 19 Building Fund GRAND TOTAL	\$ 37,103 35,325 16,640 4,875 4,280 550 8,500 56,842 11,250 9,519 600 31,500 175,470 4,000 2,000 14,613 8,550 3,000 55,568 620 15,000 10,000 6,225 28,030 6,600 \$3,663,714 57,650 66,114	\$4,334,138

IN RE: TAX LEVY RATE FOR 1971

Upon motion of Mr. Hargrave, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the following resolution was adopted. (Mr. Smith, Hargrave, Watkins, and Winn voting "aye". Mr. Tunstall "nay".)

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Dinwiddie, Virginia, that there be, and is hereby levied for the year 1971 a tax of \$3.70 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation on all taxable real estate located in this County, and that there be and is hereby levied for the year 1971 a tax of \$3.70 per one hundred dollars of assessed valuation of all taxable machinery and tools located in this County on January 1, 1971, and that there be and is hereby levied for the year 1971 a tax of \$3.70 per hundred dollars of assessed valuation of all taxable tangible personal property located in this County on January 1, 1971, the respective levies hereby ordered being also applicable to the real estate and tangible personal property of public service corporations, based upon the assessment thereof fixed by the State Corporation Commission and duly certified.

There being no further business to be brought before the Board the meeting adjourned at 5:00 P.M.

A. Mitchell Smith, Chairman

ALILUI.

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF ASSESSORS

Mr. R. W. Bridgman, Commissioner of the Revenue appeared before the Board to suggest that the Board of Assessors be appointed as soon as possible for the up coming assessment in 1972.